ADMISSION REGULATORY COMMITTEE (ARC)
(Constituted under DPCI Act 2007)
Government of NCT of Delhi
Room No. 217, First Floor, Admin Block
Indira Gandhi Delhi Technical University for Women Campus
Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006
email: hearc@gdtuw.ac.in, Tel: 011- 41063140

F.No. ARC/2024/MoM/X/ 1&6 - 193 Date: 3e.08. 2024

PROCEEDINGS OF THE HEARING No. X

A hearing of Admission Regulatory Committee (ARC) wunder the
Chairmanship of Sh. S.N. Sahai, IAS (Retd.) was held on 22nd August, 2024 at
05:00 PM at Conference Hall, Room No. 216, Admin Block, Indira Gandhi Delhi
Technical University for Women, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006 to deliberate upon
grievances/representations/complaints received from aspiring candidates/parents/
other stakeholders.

The following Members of the Committee were present:-

1. Sh. S.N. Sahai, IAS (Retd.) - Chairperson
2. Ms. R. Alice Vaz, Secretary, TTE/HE - Member Secretary
3. Ms. Anu Singh Lather, Vice Chancellor, IGDTUW - Member
4. Ms. Poonam Narang, Dean, MAMC
{on behalf of Secretary (Health) - Member
5. Prof. Sheila Rai, Chairperson,
India Policy Foundation, New Delhi - Member

Besides above Members of the constituted Committee, the following GGSIPU
representatives were also present in the meeting:-

1. Sh. Kamal Pathak, Registrar, GGSIPU
2. Sh. Udyan Ghosh, Director (In-charge Admissions), GGSIPU
3. Dr. Vijay Kumar, Dy. Registrar, GGSIPU

At the outset, the Secretary, TTE/HE & Member Secretary (ARC) welcomed
the Members of the Committee. During the meeting, all pending complaints till
22.08.2024 were presented before the Committee Members. After detailed
deliberations and discussion, the following decisions were taken and directions were
issued:-
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No.

Comp.

From /Date
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ARC Directions

70

Dr. Satvir Singh
Deswal, MAIT,
15.11.2023

Request for recommendation
of B. Tech. admissions
process

GGSIPU failed to
submit specific reply
as directed in
previous meeting.
Registrar (GGSIPU) is
directed to prepare a
detailed note
recommending
improvements to the
current system of
spot round
counseling used by
the university. The
note should focus on
ensuring that there
is no violation of
rank/merit, and
propose the removal
of the capping
system to prevent
lesser seats from
remaining wvacant.
The goal is to ensure
that students who
wish to study are
given opportunity to
do so.

78

Khagesh B Jha
05.06.2024

Request for strict abidance
with  the  schedule for
admissions published in the
admission  brochure and
directions issued by Hon’ble
supreme court in Varun Saini
Vs Guru Gobind Singh
Indraprastha University and
Ors.

Registrar (GGSIPU)
has submitted that
the case of Varun
Saini is related to
timeline of
admissions process
and GGSIPU is
following the time
lines as per AICTE
regulations. This
year, AICTE sought
exemption in the
deadline and allowed
the admissions up to
15th September,
2024,

Accordingly, the
matter is disposed
off.

128

Khagesh B Jha
01.07.2024

Defects and deficiency in
University Notice No.
GGSIPU /Academic/2024 /494
dated 28.06.2024 and request

The Committee
decided to take wup
this matter in next
meeting.
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to issue appropriate guideline
regarding publication of Pre-
Counseling merit list of the
institute at the university
Portal mandatory  under
Rules, 8(2)(iv) and (v) as well

as point (iii) of order dated
22.09.2022 issued by DHE.

129

Khagesh B Jha
01.07.2024

Complaint under Section 5 of
DPCI Act, 2007 against
GGSIP University the
designated agency notified
under Delhi professional
colleges or institution Act,
2007 for promoting the
capitation fee in self-financed
institutions by notice No.
GGSIPU /Academics/

2024 /494 dated 28.06.2024

The Committee
decided to take up
this matter in next
meeting.

152

Khagesh B Jha
15.07.2024

Complaint against Bhagwan
Parshuram Institute of
Technology about violation of
Rule 8 of Delhi Professional
Colleges or institution Act,
2007 and Mockery of Online
Admission Portal of
management quota admission
process 2024-25

five years for violating

egistrar, GGSIPU has
een directed to
ublicly disclose the
ames of institutes
hat have been warne
or penalized in the last

the guidelines/
directions regarding
the MQ admissions.

This information is to
be made available for

the benefit of parents,

tudents and the
eneral public

rther, the
ommittee sought
pecific action taken
gainst Bhagw:

rshuram Institute o
echnology and Bhart
idyapeeth’s College as
heir websites were no
ound updated and t

ubmit a detaile

report as per directions
in the last meetin

egarding managemen
uota admissions.

Page 3 of 11



Sl.

Comp.

From /Date

Subject

ARC Directions

163

Khagesh B Jha
18.07.2024

Complaint against Bharti
Vidyapeeth’s College of
Engineering about violation of
Rule 8 of Delhi Professional
Colleges or institution Act,
2007 and Mockery of Online
Admission Portal of
management quota admission
process 2024-25.

Same directions as
in Complaint No.
152 above.

166

Khagesh B Jha
18.07.2024

Complaint against Nexus
between Bharti Vidyapeeth’s
College of engineering and
Guru Gobind Singh
Indraprastha University for
Violation of Rules 8(2)(a)(iii),
(ivy and (v) of Delhi
professional colleges or
institution Rules, 2007 to
facilitate the touts.

The Committee
decided to take up
this matter in next
meeting.

170

Ransher Saini
18.07.2024

Violation @ of  Reservation
Policies by University School
of Law and Legal Studies

The Committee
decided to take wup
this matter in next
meeting.

179

Ankit Mann
22.07.2024

the
online

about
the

Complaints
mockery
admission process for
management seats and
blatant violations of Delhi
Professional Colleges or
Institution Rules 2007 by
most self-financed
institutions  affiliated with
GGSIP University and the
involvement of the university
in the management quota
admission scam

of

The Committee
decided to take wup
this matter in next
meeting.

10.

186

Shiv Shankar Das
23.07.2024

Change of category from
General to EWS (Economic
weaker section)

The
decided to take up this
matter

meeting.

Committee

in next

11.

203

Pradeep Upmanyu
30.07.2024

REPRESENTATION FOR
CONSIDERATION BY
HONBLE LT GOVERNOR OF
NCT OF DELHI IN
REFRENCE TO DECISION
DATED 24 JULY 2024 of
HONBLE HIGH COURT OF -
DELHI

The
decided to take up this
matter

meeting.

Committee

in next
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Sl. (Comp. From /Date Subject ARC Directions
No. | No.
The Committee
12 206 Kalpana Dahiya |Not receive any notice decided to take up this
' 31.07.2024 regarding counseling matter in next
meeting.
Clarification: Application No.Eisposed of in view of
13 207 V Anand 126241000005 (BA-JMC) -reply of GGSIPU.
’ 02.08.2024 Transfer of Category from
Delhi to Outside Delhi
. Urgent Query Regarding B.Disposed of in view of
14. | 20 |BanasmitaBaruah | "B e o, EESE RO reply of GGSIPU.
02.08.2024 C :
ounseling
Complaint against Maharaja(The Committee
Agrasen Institute of decided to take up this
Technology (MAIT) for blatantmatter in next
violation of Rule 8(2) of Delhimeeting.
15 209 Khagesh B. Jha |professional colleges or
‘ 02.08.2024 institution Act, 2007 and
request for direction to the
university having gloves in
hand with institute to ensure
strict compliance of the Rules
Advance service of freshThe Committee
Shikha Sharma |application in cont case no.decided to take up thlsl
16. 210 Bagga 965/2024 titled as KunalE':atter in next
05.08.2024 Kumar Thakur eeting.
Pravu Charan Secure Your Seat at COMM-IT Disposed of in view of
. Career Academy - Thereply of GGSIPU.
R || S sk Premier Institute for BCA!
05.08.2024 )
Non availability of VACANTDisposed of in view of
. SEAT FOR SPOT ROUND-I1reply of GGSIPU.
18. | 212 So‘gsg"él sopal |FOR BA-LLB/BBA-LLB, CET
T CODE-121
: g Regarding commencement of[Disposed of in view of
19. | 213 | SPGB ogmission  in GGSIPUReply of GGSIPU.
T through CUET
Complaint Against BHARTIThe Committee
VIDYAPEETH COLLEGE OF|decided to take up this|
ENGINEERING under Section matter in next
4(14) and 5 of DPCI Act, 2007 Feeting.
20 214 Ankit Mann for conducting the
' 05.08.2024 Management quota admission
process contrary to the Rule
8(2) of DPCI Act, 2007 and
request for appropriate action
against the institute
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Sl. {Comp. From /Date Subject ARC Directions
No. | No.
Complaints about new|The Committee
devices  to defeat  thedecided to take up this
transparency in managementt;atter in next
. quota admission prescribed meeting.
21. 215 glsﬂgglgggz under Rule 8 of DPCI Rules,
T 2007 and request to issue
appropriate guidelines under
Section 4 of DPCI Institute
Act, 2007
Mockery of transparency andThe Committee
29 216 Khagesh B. Jha |blatant violation of rules inldecided to take up this
’ 05.08.2024 management quota admission matter in next
in self-financed institutions |meeting.
: Query for Single Girl ChildDisposed of in view o
23. | 217 | SatakshiPandey |, 2 'in MBBS Coursesfeply of GGSIPU.
06.08.2024
2024-25
04 218 Binod Seat allotment result tab notDisposed of in view o
’ 06.08.2024 active eply of GGSIPU.
Complaints about anti datedThe Committej
letters for alleged extension of|decided to take up thi
dates by Bharati Vidyapeeth’s matter in next
25 219 Khagesh B Jha |College of Engineering andmeeting.
’ 06.08.2024 Bharti Vidyapeeth College of
Computer Application and
management and dubious
role of GGSIP University.
g Clarification Regarding BestDisposed of in view o
26. | 220 |PemasmitaBaruah po Uodects of 12th forreply of GGSIPU.
06.08.2024 .
Counseling
No rank ordered merit list for{The Committee|
B. Tech Courses in Uploadeddecided to take up this
o7 221 Ankit Mann file of Rank Ordered Merit Listmatter in next;
' 06.08.2024 of MAIT and BPIT either atmeeting.
the PDF file university portal
or the website of institute
Urgent appeal for review ofThe Committee
08 222 Aditya Kumar Singh |admission rejection at/decided to take up this
’ 07.08.2024 Vivekananda Institute ofmatter in next
Professional Studies meeting.
[ can’t open my account inDisposed of in view of
29 223 Aditya Singh GGSIPU counseling and alsojreply of GGSIPU.
' 07.08.2024 not able to see the result
since 2 days plzplzplz help
he Committee
. |Clarification for the|decided to take up this
30. 224 Kug;l %ISPtznglgina Management Quotamatter in next

Admission in B. Tech

eeting.

Page 6 of 11



Sl. |Comp. From /Date Subject ARC Directions
No. | No.
Complaints on behalf of 359The Committee
innocent meritorious Victim|decided to take up this
of Nexus between GGSIPE:atter in next
University who deprived their meeting.
: Right to  Participate in
31. 225 Kl(l)%gg;h;g; 4ha Maharaja Agrasen institute of
e Technology, Sector-22, Rohini
with request of immediate
indulgence in proposed Fake
counseling Scheduled on 8th
and 9th of Aug 2024
o Query regarding  alreadyDisposed of in view off
32. 226 registered candidates, reply of GGSIPU.
07.08.2024 ; :
applying for MBBS counseling
33 227 Preksha Sharma |Admission process for B.Sc.Disposed of in view of
’ 07.08.2024 correspondence reply of GGSIPU.
i oh Rigvi Admission Detail - Disposed of in view of
34. 228 khatjeh physiotherapy admission andreply of GGSIPU.
07.08.2024
fee structure
Complaint against Bharti{The Committee
Vidyapeeth College of/decided to take up thi
Engineering and Bhartimatter in next
Vidyapeeth College of meeting.
Computer Application and
Management for excluding
35. 229 Kl'(l)a'?gg;hzﬁz‘]drha meritorious students from the
T rank ordered merit list in the
name of mnewly developed
device of document
verification and request for
issuance of  appropriate
direction.
Manoj Kumar Withdrawal option - Disposed of in view of]
36. 230 Bansal Application Number - reply of GGSIPU.
08.08.2024 131241024929
1 . The Committee
37 231 Vanshika Gupta ggﬁgf:lntofrerglzﬁngﬁggGgg decided to take up this
’ 08.08.2024 A matter in next
merit list)
eeting.
Dipti Verma 3 y isposed of in view of
38. 232 08.08.2024 Information regarding fees E;ply of GGSIPU.
39 233 Nischay Aggarwal |Unable to check allotmentDisposed of in view of
’ 08.08.2024 status eply of GGSIPU.
The Committetsal
. decided to take up thi
40. 234 Haln bachdeee Denying admission under MQ matter in next

08.08.2024

meeting.
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Sl. |Comp. From /Date Subject ARC Directions
No. | No.
; Inquiry Regarding Delay inDisposed of in view of
41. | 235 %388%185‘ g(l)ggdrh GGSIPU MBA (CMAT) 2024 freply of GGSIPU.
T Counseling Result
Monu Chaurasia Pegarding: _simussion. st 'cll‘::ided to t:l:emun;i::liz
42. | 236 09.08.2024  |8ven by VIPS under Mgmtl oiier  in  next
quota :
meeting.
Complaint against MaharajaThe Committee
Agrasen Institute of/decided to take up this‘
Technology, Bhartimatter in next
Vidyapeeth College of E:eeting.
Engineering and Bharti
Vidyapeeth College of
Computer Application and
management for disobedience
43. 237 Iﬂaaégce)s‘éhzgé] 4ha of the ARC direction notified
T by registrar on 2.8.2024 filed
in Cont. Case (c)No. 965 of
2024 and Notice dated
7.8.2024 regarding inclusion
of name of all students in the
rank ordered merit list and
allowing them for
participation in counseling
abfiiabislc Clarification Regarding Allﬂ)isposed of in view of]
44, 238 09.08.2024 India Rank Discrepancy inreply of GGSIPU.
T Spot Round Allotment
- BBA/BCA Application Link isDisposed of in view of
45. | 239 | ATures gélzai“ NOT Open on the Admissionﬁply of GGSIPU.
T Portal
|Regarding unlawful de-The Committee
Vineet Bagge reservation of seats by Guru|decided to take up this
46. 240 09.08.2024 Gobind Singh Indraprasthamatter in next
T University in spot round ofjmeeting.
counseling
Palak Mehta isposed of in view o
4f | 09.082024 |Vperademy seat epgf of GGSIPU.
48 | saz Sumit Kumar |Regarding IPU Delhi B.Sc. t)isposed of in view ot’
’ 09.08.2024 Nursing Counseling eply of GGSIPU.
49 243 Janvi Jangid MBA Admission Portall:)isposed of in view of
: 09.08.2024 Inactive eply of GGSIPU.
Shamsuz Couldn't register for collegeDisposed of in view of
50. 244 09.08.2024 due to some reasons, pleasereply of GGSIPU.
reopen
Error in Registration for IPUE)isposed of in view of
51 245 Gaurav University Admission through reply of GGSIPU.
' 09.08.2024 CUET UG 2024
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Sl. [Comp. From /Date Subject ARC Directions
No. | No.
No Subject - ComplaintDisposed of in view o
regarding GGSIPU Noticereply of GGSIPU. ﬂ
Harshits, dated 09.08.2024 only
52. 246 12.08.2024 allowing poor ranked non
T admitted students for
University Campus and good
colleges
Deliberate removal of name ofThe Committee
successful candidate underidecided to take up this
53 247 Mohit Goel Management Quota B. Techmatter in next
' 12.08.2024 admission - Bhartimeeting.
Vidyapeeth College of
Engineering
No Subject - ComplaintDisposed of in view of
regarding GGSIPU  Noticereply of GGSIPU.
(fas Hann dated 09.08.2024 only
54. 248 12.08.2024 allowing poor ranked non
T admitted students for
University Campus and
reputable colleges
. Request for refund ofDisposed of in view of
Bb. 249 Vfg %rgt gs(l)gih duplicate payment - spotF:ply of GGSIPU.
T round entry fees
No Subject - Complaintbisposed of in view of
regarding GGSIPU Noticereply of GGSIPU.
5 dated 09.08.2024 only
56. 250 Saigr:)c;h;g;gh allowing poor ranked non
T admitted students for
University Campus and other
good colleges
Complaints about Illegality in(The Committee
Management Quota/decided to take up th
Admission in Maharajamatter in next
Agrasen Institute ofmeeting.
57. 251 Kligggséhzlg; 4ha Technology with request to
T deny the ratification of the
admission process conducted
in utter violation of Rule
8(2)(a) of DPCI Act, 2007
Mansi Sharma — Disposed of in view of
8. | 252 12.08.000s |0 Awssion query reply of GGSIPU.
Ishita Goel help applicantDisposed of in view of
59. 253 12.08.2024 no.126241002733 - refund ofreply of GGSIPU.
T fees regarding
The Committee|
60 254 Binod Not received refund amount/decided to take up this
. 12.08.2024 of counseling fee 96000/ - matter in next
meeting.
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Sl. |Comp. From /Date Subject ARC Directions
No. | No.
: Admission Ignorance in BCADisposed of in view of
61. | 255 | CrrabhsitRaur |, "o 02 Vidya Bhavanireply of GGSIPU.
12.08.2024
College
62 256 Vikas Batra No response on helplineDisposed of in view o
’ 12.08.2024 numbers reply of GGSIPU.
Lt. Col. Anurag - ; Disposed of in view of
63. | 257 Gupta ?d’mss“’n Inquiry (Defencel 1o of GGRIPY.,
13.08.2024 urees)
Refund of Admission Disposed of in view of
64 258 Deepti Ahlawat |Cancellation Fee - Deepti,reply of GGSIPU.
: 13.08.2024 122241003436  Application
Number
The Committee
. Complaint Regarding Non-/decided to take up this
65. 259 Abi]ésggléoG; f e Admission in MBA Program matter in next
T Despite CET 46 Rank Eeeting.
The Committee
Sangeeta . . decided to take up this
Information regarding course
66. 260 Choudhary B.A. B.Ed (Cod§-16 l)g matter in next
14.08.2024 T meeting.
Sowaid Ahmad |Regarding Admission - enableDisposed of in view o
67. 261 Salik the link for payment of feereply of GGSIPU.
14.08.2024 and book seat
IPU -B TECH [ CET -131 |The Committej
SPOT ROUND 1 RESULTS TO |decided to take up thi
68 262 Sanchit Trivedi |BE SCRUTINIZED AT YOURmatter in next
) 14.08.2024 LEVEL- Application meeting.
no.131241002953 -Ms
Akshita Trivedi
IPU -B TECH [ CET -131 | isposed of in view of
PORTAL NOT FUNCTIONING reply of GGSIPU.
69 263 Sanchit Trivedi |ON 7TH AUGUST 2024 -
: 19.08.2024 RESULT DATE WAS
' SUPPOSED TO BE 7TH
AUGUST 2024
Aditya Gola I have registered for CUET Disposed of in view of
70. 264 counseling but can't fill reply of GGSIPU.
19.08.2024 .
choices
. The Committee
71 265 Ashish Manchanda |Missing data regarding the decided to take up this
’ 20.08.2024 registration of new students matter in next
in each round of counseling |meeting.
Request for consideration to isposed of in view of
70 266 Shreija Nayak |upload correct documents eply of GGSIPU.
' 20.08.2024 required instead of other

army documents
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Sl. (Comp. From /Date Subject ARC Directions
No. | No.
Objection and protest againstThe Committee
Notification No0.228/2024 decided to take up thi
R.N. Jindal, dated 12.08.2024 and matter in next
President, Notification No0.233/2024 meeting.
73 267 Association of Self- |dated 13.08.2024 proposing
' Financing to conduct Spot Round-2
Institutions Counseling of 'ADMITTED'
20.08.2024 students for various

programmes of the University

for Academic Session 2024-25

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

Copy to: -

ot
%ﬂz)

Member Secretary, ARC &

1. Director, Higher Education, GNCTD.
2. Registrar, GGSIPU
3. All concerned.

Secretary (TTE/HE)
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